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GB DESCRIPTION RUS  
1. Basket handle
2. Basket
3. Lid open button
4. Indicator light
5. Temperature pilot lamp
6. Viewing window
7. Housing
8. Cooking instruction
9. Timer
10. Temperature control knob 130 190 ºC
11. Removable oil tank
12. On/Off Switch (POWER)

1.  
2.   
3.   
4.   
5.   
6.  
7. 
8.   
9. 
10.   130  190 ºC
11.    
12.  (POWER)

CZ POPIS BG
1. Rukoje  ko e
2. Fritovací ko
3. Otevírací tla ítko
4. Sv telný ukazatel provozu
5. Sv telný ukazatel nah ívání
6. Pr zor
7. T leso spot ebi e
8. Praktické rady
9. asova
10. Nastavitelný termostat 130  190 ºC
11. Snímatelná nádoba na olej
12. Vypína  (POWER)

1.   
2.   
3.     
4.    
5.    
6. 
7. 
8.   
9. 
10.    130  190 ºC
11.     
12.  (POWER)

PL OPIS RO DESCRIERE
1. Uchwyt kosza
2. kosz na frytur
3. Przycisk otwarcia pokrywy
4. Wska nik wietlny pracy
5. Wska nik wietlny nagrzania
6. Wziernik
7. Obudowa
8. Zalecenia dotycz ce przyrz dzenia potraw
9. Zegar
10. Regulowany termostat 130  190 ºC
11. Zdejmowany pojemnik na olej
12. Wy cznik (POWER)

1. Manerul cosului
2. Cos pentru friptura
3. Buton de deschidere al capacului
4. Indicator luminos de functionare
5. Indicator luminos de incalzire
6. Vizor
7. Corp
8. Indicatii de preparare
9. emporizator
10. Termostat reglabil 130  190 ºC
11. Vas detasabil pentru ulei
12. Intrerupator (POWER)

UA SCG
1.  
2.   
3.   
4.   
5.   
6.  
7. 
8.     
9. 
10.   130  190 ºC
11.    
12.  (POWER)

1.  
2.   
3.   
4.   
5.   
6.  
7. 
8.   
9. 
10.   130  190 ºC
11.      
12.  (POWER)

EST KIRJELDUS LV APRAKSTS
1. Korvikäepide
2. Fritüüri korv
3. Kaane avamisnupp
4. Töötamise märgutuli
5. Kuumenduse märgutuli
6. Vaateaken
7. Korpus
8. Ettevalmistamise nõuanded
9. Taimer
10. Reguleeritav termostaat 130  190 ºC
11. Eemaldatav anum õli jaoks
12. Lüliti (POWER)

1. Groza rokturis
2. Taukv res grozs
3. V ci a atv r anas poga
4. Darba gaismas indikators
5. Uzsil anas gaismas indikators
6. Skatlodzi
7. Korpuss
8. Gatavo anas rekomend cijas
9. Taimeris
10. Regul jamais termostats 130  190 ºC
11. No emama tilpne e ai
12. Sl dzis (POWER)

~ 230 / 50 Hz 1800 W 4.6 / 5.2 kg

mm
280

270

400
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LT APRA YMAS H LEÍRÁS
1. Krep elis rankena
2. Krep elis friti rui
3. Mygtukas dang io atidarymui
4. viesos darbo indikatorius
5. viesos kaitimo indikatorius
6. Steb jimo langelis
7. Korpusas
8. Rekomendacijos gaminimui
9. Taimeris
10. Reguliuojamas termostatas130  190 ºC
11. Nuimama talpa aliejui
12. Jungiklis (POWER)

1. A kosár fogantyúja
2. Kosár
3. A fedél nyitó gombja
4. M ködési jelz lámpa
5. Melegedési jelz lámpa
6. Figyel ablak
7. Készülékház
8. Javaslatok az elkészítéshez
9. Id mér
10. 130  190 ºC szabályozható h szabályzó
11. Levehet  olajtartály
12. F kapcsoló (POWER)

KZ CR OPIS
1.  
2.   
3.   
4.   
5.   
6.  
7. 
8.  
9. 
10. 130 190º C-   
11.   -  
12.  (POWER)

1. Dr ka ko arice
2. Posuda za ulje
3. Tipka otvaranja poklopca
4. Svjetlosni indikator rada
5. Svjetlosni indikator grijanja
6. Nadzorni otvor
7. Tijelo
8. Preporuke u vezi s kuhanjem
9. Vremenski prekida
10. Podesivi termostat 130  190 ºC
11. Posuda za ulje s mogu no u skidanja
12. Prekida  (POWER)

D GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG
1. Korbgriff
2. Fritierkorb
3. Deckelknopf
4. Betriebskontrolleuchte
5. Heizkontrolleuchte
6. Sichtfenster
7. Gehäuse
8. Zubereitungstipps
9. Zeitschaltuhr
10. Regulierbares Thermostat 130  190 ºC
11. Abnehmbares Ölgefäß
12. Ein-/Ausschalter (POWER)
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GB   INSTRUCTION MANUAL
WARNING!
SERIOUS HOT-OIL BURNS MAY RESULT FROM A DEEP FAT FRYER BEING PULLED OFF FROM A COUNTERTOP. DO NOT ALLOW THE CORD
TO HANG OVER THE EDGE OF THE COUNTER WHERE IT MAY BE GRABBED BY CHILDREN OR BECOME ENTANGLED WITH THE USER.
Do not use expanding cords!
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
· Please read all instruction manuals before use and save it for future references.
· Before first switching on check that voltage indicated on the rating label corresponds the mains voltage in your home.
· For home use only. Do not use for industrial purposes. Use the appliance only for its intended use.
· Do not use outdoors or in damp area.
· Do not immerse the appliance and cord in water or other liquids.
· Never pull the cord while disconnecting from the power outlet; instead, grasp the plug only and pull to disconnect.
· Do not allow the cord to touch sharp edges and hot surfaces.
· Always unplug appliance from the power supply when not in use.
· Do not operate the appliance with damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions, or has been dropped or damaged in any manner. To

avoid the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble the appliance; take it to a service center for examination, repair or mechanical adjustment.
· Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is used near children.
· Do not leave appliance unattended while operating.
CAUTION:
· To avoid a circuit overload, do not operate another high wattage appliance on the same circuit.
· Do not cover the appliance when is use.
· The oil in the deep fryer will stay hot for some time after it is switched off. Never attempt to move your deep fryer until it is completely cool.
· Before use, always ensure that the oil tank is positioned correctly in the deep fryer body. The max/min level marks should be at the back

of the deep fryer. Otherwise safety lock will not allow switching appliance on.
· Never connect the deep fryer to the power supply without placing oil in the oil tank first.
· If using solid fat, melt it gently in a separate pan then pour into the oil tank before switching on the deep fryer. Do not melt the solid fat in the frying

basket as this may damage the deep fryer.
· Never operate deep fryer with oil level below the Minimum mark or above the Maximum mark.
· Be careful not to touch those surfaces of the deep fryer which become hot when you are cooking, e.g. at or near joint of the lid and body.
· Never attempt to pour hot oil out of the deep fryer; allow cooling first.
· On completion of frying and before opening the lid, always raise the basket and wait a few seconds to allow steam pressure to subside.
· Always dry food before frying so even a little amount of moisture can cause the hot oil to froth excessively.
· If oil has ignited, switch off and unplug appliance immediately then cover it with dense (inflammable if available) cloth.
· NEVER QUENCH A FIRE WITH WATER!
USING YOUR DEEP FRYER
· Before first using, remove the frying basket, oil tank and lid. Wash these by hand in hot soapy water. Wipe the exterior and interior of the body with a

damp cloth.
REMOVING THE BASKET
· The convenient basket handle allows the operator to rise or lower the basket into the oil with the closed lid.
OPENING THE LID
· To unlock the detachable lid press button, so spring-loaded lid will rise up.
REMOVING THE LID
· For easy cleaning, lift the lid to the vertical position, and remove from the housing with a straight upward "pull".
· The lid is fitted with permanent filter system, which collects drops of oil and fumes from the steam as it passes through the filter. After several

cooking sessions, approximately 60 times, the filter should be replaced.
ERATURE PILOT LIGHT

· It will light automatically while the temperature keeps rising, and go out when the set temperature is reached.
POWER PILOT LIGHT
· It will light automatically when appliance is switched on.
FRYING
· Pour ~2.5 liters of good quality oil into the cooking vessel of the deep fryer. The level of the oil must be between the two marks: MAX & MIN on the

wall of the vessel.
· Use only a good quality vegetable oil for deep-frying. Deep frying food in butter, margarine, olive oil or animal fat is not recommended because of

lower smoking temperature.
· Plug in at the mains, set the thermostat to the required temperature and timer - to the required cooking time.
· Press On/Off (POWER) button to start frying.
· The indicator light will go out when the set temperature is reached.
· With the basket outside the deep fryer add the products (as dry as possible) into the basket and slowly lower the handle (which lowers the basket

and food into the oil). Close the lid.
· Do not add liquids or wet food to cooking oil, even small amount of water will cause oil to spatter.
· Be sure to dry all products before frying.
· When food is cooked, lift the handle (this will lift the basket and food out of the oil) and wait a few seconds before opening the lid. This allows the

steam pressure to subside and drain oil, but care should still be taken when opening the lid, as some steam may still release.
· Open the lid, remove the basket from the fryer, and empty the food.
· Set the temperature dial to the minimum position.
· Unplug the appliance.
FRY GUIDE
· Place uniform sized products into the basket so that they were fried evenly.
· Select the temperature for deep-frying, taking into account the food to be cooked. As a guide, foods that have been precooked in some way need a

higher temperature and less cooking time than products, which are completely raw.
MAINTENANCE AND CARE
· The power supply should be disconnected before cleaning.
· Make sure the appliance and the oil are completely cool.
WARNING:
· Oil or fat retains its temperature for a long while after use.
· Oil should be filtered after each use.
·  Detach the lid, wash and dry it.
· After draining the oil, the fryer should be wiped out with absorbent paper then with a damp cloth and a little washing up liquid and finally with dry

cloth.
· Remove oil tank, wash and dry it.
· The exterior can be cleaned with a damp cloth.
· Never use abrasives, organic solvents and aggressive chemicals.
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· The basket can be washed in warm soapy water.
· Remove the used filter and replace with a new one after approximately 60 frying sessions.
· When storing the fryer, loosely coil the power cord around the cord storage. Wrap at the back of the body.
STORAGE
· Switch off and unplug the appliance. Ensure the oil heater is completely cool.
· Complete all requirements of chapter MAINTENANCE AND CARE.
· Keep the appliance in a dry cool place.
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CZ   NÁVOD K POU ITÍ
VAROVÁNÍ! SPADNUTÍ SPOT EBI E M E ZP SOBIT ZÁVA NÉ ÚRAZY A POPÁLENINY A PROTO DBEJTE NA TO, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL
NEVISEL NA OKRAJI PRACOVNÍ PLOCHY A BYL NEDOSA ITELNÝ PRO D TI.
Nezapínejte spot ebi  s prodlu ovacím kabelem!
BEZPE NOSTNÍ POKYNY
· Pro zamezení poruch si tento Návod k pou ití pe liv  p e t te. Nesprávné manipulace se spot ebi em mohou vést k jeho poruchám anebo zp sobit

kodu na majetku nebo zran ní u ivatele.
· P ed prvním pou itím spot ebi e zkontrolujte, zda technické údaje uvedené na nálepce odpovídají parametr m elektrické sít .
· Pou ívejte pouze v domácnosti. Spot ebi  není ur en pro pr myslové ú ely.
· Pou ívejte p ístroj pouze ve vnit ních prostorách  a chra te jej p ed vlhkem.
· Nepono ujte p ístroj ani napájecí kabel do vody nebo do jiných tekutin.
· P i vytahování sí ového kabelu jej uchopte za zástr ku a netahejte za kabel.
· Dávejte pozor a chra te sí ový kabel p ed ostrými hranami a horkem.
· V dy vytáhn te zástr ku ze zásuvky v p ípad , e elektrický p ístroj nepou íváte.
· Nepou ívejte p ístroj s po kozeným sí ovým kabelem nebo zástr kou, a také po tom, co spadl nebo byl po kozen jakýmkoliv jiným zp sobem. Pro

zamezení úrazu elektrickým proudem nesmíte sami provád t jakékoliv opravy p ístroje. Pokud je to nutno, obra te se na nejbli í servisní st edisko.
· Bu te opatrní, kdy  pou íváte p ístroj v blízkosti d tí!
· Nenechávejte zapnutý spot ebi  bez dozoru.
VAROVÁNÍ:
· Pro zamezení p etí ení napájecí sít  nezapojujte fritovací ventilátor sou asn  s jinými výkonnými elektrickými p ístroji do té  elektrické sít .
· Ni ím nep ikrývejte spot ebi  za provozu.
· Olej ve fritovacím hrnci je t  dlouho po vypnutí z stává horký. Nep ená ejte fritovací hrnec, ne  úpln  nevychladne.
· P ed za átkem provozu p ekontrolujte, e je nádoba na olej nainstalována správn : nápisy MIN/MAX musí být vzadu. Jinak se spustí

ochranné blokování a p istroj se zapne.
· Tvrdý tuk pro sma ení tavte na zvlá tní panvi (a nalévejte do fritovacího hrnce p ed jeho zapnutím), nikoli v nádob  na fritování, abyste nepo kodili

její povrch.
· Dbejte na to, aby hladina oleje v nádob  na fritování nebyla ni í, ne  minimální, anebo vy í, ne  maximální ryska.
· Bu te opatrní a nesáhejte na oh áté ásti fritovacího hrnce, nap íklad na spojení krytu a t lesa spot ebi e.
· Nikdy nevylévejte olej, pokud je je t  horký, nechte ho, aby vychladl.
· Po ukon ení fritování, ne  otev ete kryt a vytáhn te ko , po kejte n kolik vte in, aby vy la pára.
· Pokud je to mo né, dávejte do fritovacího hrnce suché potraviny, proto e i men í mno ství vody v horkém oleji zp sobí tvo ení horkých pr ek!
· Za ne-li olej ho et, okam it  vypn te spot ebi  a odpojte jej od elektrické sít , po em  jej zakryjte silnou (pokud je to mo né, neho lavou) látkou.
· V ÁDNÉM P ÍPAD  NEZALÉVEJTE OHE  VODOU!
POU ITÍ FRITOVACÍHO HRNCE
· P ed prvním pou itím spot ebi e dob e vymyjte ko  a vnit ní nádobu fritovacího hrnce roztokem mycího prost edku, opláchn te je a ut ete do sucha.
FRITOVACÍ KO
· Praktická rukoje  fritovacího ko e dovoluje zvedat a spou t t ko , kdy  kryt je zav ený.
OTEVÍRACÍ TLA ÍTKO
· Stiskn te/oto te tla ítko, kryt fritovacího hrnce se otev e a zvedne.
SNÍMATELNÝ KRYT
· Pro snadné i t ní se dá sejmout kryt. Otev ete a dejte ho do vertikální polohy, po em  ho popotáhn te p esn  nahoru. Pro nastavení krytu

postupujte opa n .
· V krytu fritovacího hrnce je filtr na pr ky oleje, kou  a nep íjemné zápachy. Vym ujte filtr po ka dých 60 pou itích. Pro vým nu otev ete kryt

prostoru na uhelný filtr a vym te ho.
SV TELNÝ UKAZATEL NAH ÍVÁNÍ
· Automaticky se rozsvítí p i nah ívání a zhasne, a  dosáhne nastavené teploty.
SV TELNÝ UKAZATEL NAPÁJENÍ.
· Rozsvítí se p i zypnutí spot ebí e.
PROVOZ
· Nalijte do nádoby na fritování ~2,5 litru oleje dobré kvality, aby jeho hladina byla mezi minimální a maximální ryskami uvnit  nádoby.
· Doporu ujeme pou ívat pouze vysoce kvalitní rostlinný (slune nicový nebo kuku i ný) olej. Nepou ívejte pro fritování margarín nebo máslo a

ivo i ný tuk, proto e se p ipalují a za ínají adit p i nízké teplot .
· Zapojte spot ebi  do elektrické sít  a nastavte pot ebnou teplotu a dobu fritování pomocí nastavitelného termostatu a asova e.
· Stiskn te POWER  pro za átek p ípravy.
· P i tom se rozsvítí sv telný ukazatel provozu, které ukazuje, e se olej nah ívá. A  zvolená teplota bude dosa ena ukazatel nah ívání zhasne.
· Do zvednutého ko e dejte potraviny (pokud je to mo né, suché), pak a sou asn  pomalu pono te ko  do oleje.
· Nedávejte mokré potraviny nebo vodu do horkého oleje, proto e i men í mno ství vody v horkém oleji zp sobí tvo ení horkých pr ek!
· Osu te potraviny p ed fritováním.




